
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Community Safety and 
Environment Policy and 

Accountability Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Monday 20 July 2020 6.30 pm 
Online – Virtual Meeting 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Bora Kwon (Chair) 
Councillor Iain Cassidy 
Councillor David Morton 
Councillor Ann Rosenberg 
 

Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita Gill 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD REMOTELY 
 
Members of the press and public can watch the meeting on YouTube:  
https://youtu.be/OofkeATOKSg  
 
 
To ask a public question, you will need to register to speak at the meeting.  
 
To do this, please send an email to amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk by 12pm on Friday 17th 
July 2020 and joining instructions to the Teams meeting will be sent to you.  
 
 

Date Issued: 10 July 2020 

https://youtu.be/OofkeATOKSg


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Community Safety and Environment 
Policy and Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

20 July 2020 
 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   ROLL CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 At the start of the meeting the Chair will carry out a roll-call of committee 
members to confirm attendance. Members will also have an opportunity 
to declare any interests. 
 
If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosab
[...]
ord of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Community Safety 
and Environment 

Policy and 
Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 28 January 2020 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Bora Kwon (Chair), Iain Cassidy, David Morton, 
Ann Rosenberg and Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
 
Other Councillors: Wesley Harcourt (Cabinet Member for the Environment)  
 
Officers: Bram Kainth (Chief Officer – Public Realm), Osagie Ezekiel (Deputy 
Head of Parking), Masum Choudhury (Head of Transport Policy – Public Realm), 
Hitesh Jolapara (Strategic Director of Finance and Governance), Emily Hill 
(Assistant Director of Finance) Kellie Gooch, (Head of Finance -Environment) Gary 
Hannaway (Head of Finance - Parking), John Galsworthy (Parking Manager) 
 
Members of the Deputation:  James Spokoini and 2 Residents 
                                                 

 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
Safer Cycle Pathway and A4 Cycle Highway 
Councillor Bora Kwon (Chair), Iain Cassidy, David Morton, Ann Rosenberg 
and Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler noted that the cost figures for the 
engagement process had not been circulated and requested that this action 
be followed up. 
 
Councillor Bora Kwon (Chair), Iain Cassidy, David Morton, Ann Rosenberg 
and Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler requested that it be made clear in the 
minutes that Officers said that there wasn’t an option for the scheme to not be 
implemented, if residents didn’t support the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the, subject to the above the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
September 2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be rec
[...]
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler requested that the Crime Commission 
report also be brought to the March meeting.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee noted the work programme. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7:00pm 
Meeting ended: 9:00pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita Gill 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Community Safety and 
Environment Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 10 February 2020 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Bora Kwon (Chair), Iain Cassidy, David Morton, 
Ann Rosenberg and Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
 
Other Councillors: Councillors Ben Coleman (Cabinet Member for Health and 
Adult Social Care), Wesley Harcourt (Cabinet Member for the Environment), Larry 
Culhane (Cabinet Member for Children and Education), Matt Uberoi, Matt Thorley, 
Frances Stainton, and Sue Fennimore (Deputy Leader) 
 
Officers: Sharon Lea (Strategic Director for the Environment), Masum Choudhury 
(Head of Transport Policy), Bram Kainth (Chief Officer – Public Realm), David 
Abbott (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
There were around 70 residents in attendance.  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. HARWOOD TERRACE CLOSURE  
 
Councillor Ben Coleman (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) 
introduced the item and discussed the reasons for holding a public meeting 
on the closure of Harwood Terrace. He recognised there were strong feelings 
from residents on this issue and said the Council wanted to list
[...]
ds during the Covid 
pandemic. 

 Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

Exploring how a new grounds maintenance 
contract can accommodate extraordinary 
pressures and events. 

 Doing things with local 
residents, not to them 

Community engagement to understand how 
volunteers, groups and sports clubs can 
operate during the Covid pandemic. 

 Taking pride in H&F Continued investment in parks including 
improving biodiversity, enhancing social 
value and mitigating climate change. 

 Building shared prosperity To allow safe access to high quality public 
open spaces for exercise, interaction and 
mental wellbeing. 

Contact Officer(s): 
 
Name: Richard Gill 
Position: Senior Parks Manager 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Telephone: 07833 482119 
Email: Richard.gill@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 
 
None 
 

 

 
1. Decision to Close parks and subsequent re-opening  

 
1.1 Due the outbreak of the Covid pandemic, a decision was taken by the Leader 

of the Council on Sunday 22nd March to close all parks due to the lack of 
social distancing and the health risk from the spread of Covid.  

 
1.2 Only a half of our 62 parks, open spaces and cemeteries are locked daily. 

Many of our open spaces such as Wormwood Scrubs, Eel Brook Common, 
Parsons Green and Brook Green have only a low post and rail fence and 
cannot be closed to public access. Where parks could be closed and locked, 
this was implemented. 

 
1.3 Many complaints were received from the public while the parks were closed. 

Most people understood why this action had been taken, but also placed a 
high value on green spaces for exercise, walking dogs and for mental 
wellbeing. 

 
1.4 In order to re-open the parks, it was important to put measures in place to 

help maintain social distancing. These measures included the use of 
appropriate signage and staff resources to engage with residents. 

 
1.5 The signage consisted of a combination of large banners, placed around th
[...]
ks Police and Community Safety Management also worked closely 

with teams of wardens and marshals during the pandemic, including teams of 
volunteers to provide additional support at weekends. The increase in visitors 
to parks and open spaces during lockdown was estimated at 200%-300% 
above normal. In some areas such as along the riverside path, this caused 
congestion. In order to mitigate this, temporary restrictions were introduced on 
cycling and jogging between 10am and 6pm, to allow pedestrians to use the 
path more freely. To help enforce these restrictions, signage was designed 
and installed along the river path and Park Guard and Community Safety 
Wardens were deployed to engage with path users, to ensure that they 
adhered to these new rules. These patrols have continued, albeit without Park 
Guard who have been stood down. There are also several marshals from 
Conway’s (the council`s highway contractor) encouraging social distancing on  
Hammersmith Bridge. 

 
2.6      In the early stages of the pandemic when Government advice was that parks 

were for exercise only; some park benches were taped off in very busy areas 
to avoid congestion. Parks Police were used to engage and remind people to 
move on from benches for this reason.  

 
 
3.        Cemetery operations during the pandemic  
  
3.1  A decision was taken not to close cemeteries during the pandemic. However, 

chapels were closed to funeral attendees on the 18th March, and 
recommendations put in place to limit the number attending and the length of 
the service in line with Government guidance. The Cemeteries office was 
closed to the public for face to face meetings, to protect staff. Safe working 
procedures were put in place to reduce risk of virus transfer during burials.  

 
3.2 During April-June the number of burials increased from the seasonal average 

of 2-3 per week to an average of 12 per week. This increase in the number of 

Page 17



burials was anticipated and additional
[...]
r and quieter streets, transforming the environment in 
our borough. 

2. Levels of walking and cycling have increased during the COVID-19 pandemic, 
after the government issued rules and guidance instructing people to avoid public 
transport and stay at home to control the spread of the virus. 

3. On 9th May the Government announced that councils should reallocate road 
space to accommodate “significantly increased numbers” of cyclists and 
pedestrians. 

4. Some of the first measures in London to be implemented were the new 
temporary segregated cycle lanes that opened in Hammersmith on the 18th May 
as part of plans to adapt public spaces in the borough.  In Hammersmith these 
measures will: 

 Make it easier and safer for people to maintain social distancing 

 Avoid a sharp increase in car use. If people switch even a fraction of their 
previous journeys to cars, congestion will return impacting on essential 
deliveries and emergency services 

 Keep the air as clean as possible to protect everyone's health and to reduce 
carbon emissions 

 Support those who are less mobile or cannot walk or cycle by limiting demand 
on public transport 

 

Page 26



5. More than two miles of pop-up cycle lanes have been marked out with barriers 
from King Street at the border with Chiswick, around Hammersmith Gyratory and 
down Hammersmith Road to Olympia, using more than 3,500 barriers.  

6. In addition, new temporary cycle lanes have now been installed on Wood lane 
and at Shepherds Bush Green. 

7. In April, pavements in the busy shopping areas of King Street and Uxbridge 
Road were temporarily widened to help pedestrians queue safely outside shops 
and to pass each other while social distancing. 

 
Decision-making for Temporary Cycle Lanes 
 
8. The roll out of temporary cycle lanes under emergency powers during the early 

stages of the pandemic enabled a prompt response to the crisis and adherence 
to government guidelines.     

 
9. Where required temporary traffic orders were used and will continue to be used 

and revised guidance issued by the Department for Transport on advertising 
traffic regulation orders during the COVID-19 pandemic continues to be followed. 

 
10. A report (Appendix 1 - GOLD and SLT Report COVID Response Transport 

Strategy) was presented at the GOLD and SLT Boards on 5th May 2020 and 11th 
May 2020 respectively.  This report set out the Council’s transport response to 
the COVID-19 pandemic and the revised delivery approach. 
 

11. The necessary legal process for emergency, temporary, experimental or 
permanent schemes will continue to be followed alongside the Council’s 
governance and decision-making process.   

 
 
Considerations for policy and community engagement 
 
12. The existing policy context for transport, climate change and public realm 

remains a key driver for change both locally and regionally.  The strategic and 

local road network aligns to achieve these principles and therefore all schemes 

should aim to reduce road casualties, improve cycling and pedestrian facilities 

and enable sustainable journeys, while enhancing the environment for all. 

 
13. The policy context as we emerge from the pandemic brings into sharp focus 

multidisciplinary policy agendas across, economy, climate emergency, transport, 
public health and wellbeing.  How these align and deliver what will emerge as 
normality is a key consideration when delivering temporary or permanent 
changes to the road network. 

 
14. Following installation of the temporary cycle lanes, The Climate and Ecological 

Emergency Commission and the Cycling and Walking Commission provided 
views which led to some changes on site and to our internal processes.  Ongoing 

Page 27

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/articles/news/2020/04/hf-introduce-temporary-wider-pavements-help-shoppers-social-distancing


engagement with the Commissions will also shape the launch of future trials and 
the design of permanent schemes.  

 
15. Wide ranging and numerous perspectives exist in the community from residents, 

businesses, commuters and different road users; all with differing needs and 
views.  A key challenge remains in balancing these needs, perceived needs and 
the wider context of changing behaviours, attitudes and modes of travel. 
 

16. Feedback from members of the public and businesses, is being used to make 
changes to temporary schemes such as alterations for accessibility, loading or 
bus stops.  These will continue to be reviewed and design changes incorporated 
before installing semi-permanent materials. 

 
 

Page 28



Report to GOLD: Tuesday 5th May 2020 

Report to SLT: Monday 11th May 2020 

 
GOLD and SLT Report - Transport Response to Covid19 
  
Executive Summary  
 
In response to the Covid19 emergency and to manage the recovery and transport concerns 
in a post Covid19 context, this paper addresses a revised approach to delivering on existing 
policy concerns across Transport, Climate Change, Health and Wellbeing and the Economy.  
In this setting, there is also significant uncertainty with Transport for London’s delivery 
programme and ongoing funding, therefore a reprioritisation to bring forward schemes that 
address long term Healthy Streets, Low Traffic and Liveable Neighbourhoods have been 
brought to the fore. 
 
Immediate action has been identified in Phase 1 and 2 of the delivery plan that seeks to 
address concerns during lockdown around physical distancing, footway constraints and road 
space, while supporting the community to adhere to government guidance.  Delivery and 
sites identified in these phases have already been implemented and will continue to be 
brought forward at pace (days and weeks).  
 
Phases 3 and 4 of the delivery plan, seeks to manage the recovery concerns of returning to 
high traffic volumes and compromised air quality, while also addressing pre-existing issues 
and policy drivers on climate emergency, air quality, congestion, through traffic
[...]
unction reprioritisation in order to constrain 
the return to greater volumes of vehicular traffic. 
 
Key trial schemes to be brought forward are; 
 

 Safer Cycle Pathway and A4 

 Uxbridge Road and Shepherd Bush Green 

 Wood Lane 
 
In addition to the major scheme areas this will also involve redefining neighbourhoods in 
the borough.   
 
Low traffic neighbourhoods defined and to be defined across Hammersmith and Fulham; 
 

 South Fulham  

 North End Road 

 Brackenbury and Grove Area 

 Cathnor Park 

 All other neighbourhoods (to be defined and concepts brought forward) 
 
Each area or corridor will also include areas of high volume and footfall around; 
 

 Schools 

 Rail Stations 

 Transport Hubs 

 Areas of high economic or leisure activity 
 
In addition to healthy streets principles, these areas will be further enhanced by the 
introduction of School Streets or Home Zones where appropriate. 
 
 
  

Page 45



Figure 1 – Low Traffic Neighbourhoods (under development) 
 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous meeting
	Minutes
	Final Minutes 10.02.2020
	Minutes


	5 Parks and Open Spaces in the Borough
	6 Temporary Cycle Lanes
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Community Safety 
and Environment 

Policy and 
Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Monday 20 July 2020 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Bora Kwon (Chair), Iain Cassidy, David Morton, 
Ann Rosenberg and Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
 
Other Councillors: Councillors Wesley Harcourt (Cabinet Member for the 
Environment) 
 
Officers: Sharon Lea (Strategic Director for the Environment), Masum Choudhury 
(Head of Transport), Steve Hollingworth (Assistant Director Leisure Sports and 
Culture), Richard Duffill (Borough Cycling Officer), Michael Masella (Project Team 
Manager), Solomon Castillo (Highways, Parks and Waste), Bram Kainth (Chief 
Officer - Public Realm) and Amrita Gill (Clerk) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sue Fennimore and 
David Morton. 
 

2. ROLL - CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler requested that a report on the Policing 
and Crime Commission be brought to a Committee meeting as soon as 
possible. Furthermore, she was keen to understand the work that was being 
carried out by the Gangs, Violence & Exploitation Unit. 
 
The Chair explained that she understood the importance of bringing a report 
on the Crime Commission to a Committee meeting. However, felt that items 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

relating to the Covid-19 pandemic needed to be considered as a priority at 
this Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
THAT, the minutes of the meeting held on 28th January and 10th February 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
There were no public questions received. 
 

5. PARKS AND OPEN SPACES IN THE BOROUGH  
 
Steve Hollingworth (Assistant Director Leisure Sports and Culture) introduced 
the report that highlighted the actions taken by the Council in parks and open 
spaces in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. On 22nd March a decision was 
taken by the Council to close all parks due to the lack of social distancing and 
health risk from the spread of the virus. Following the closure of the parks, 
many complaints were received from the public. Most people understood why 
this action was taken, but also placed an importance on the value of green 
spaces for exercise, walking dogs and for mental wellbeing. It was noted that 
parks were re-opened on 27th March once all signage was in place and 
enough staffing was secured to engage with residents and help maintain 
social distancing.  
 
The following measures were implemented by the Council to ensure that 
parks were being managed in a safe way: 

 The Parks Police worked closely with CCTV to ascertain which parks 
had immediate need for response. 

 Temporary restrictions were introduced on cycling and jogging 
between 10am and 6pm to allow pedestrians to use the riverside path 
more freely.  

 Several marshals were introduced on Hammersmith Bridge to 
encourage social distancing. 

 Recommendations were put in place to limit the number of people 
attending funerals in line with Government guidance.  

 Idverde, the Council’s ground maintenance contractor, introduced safe 
working practices for staff to maintain social distancing and provided 
good resilience.  

 Litter was identified as a significant issue in parks as many people 
neglected to take their litter home with them. However, this was 
cleared away on a daily basis. 

 Tennis courts were reopened in mid-May with appropriate signage and 
a new online booking system in place. 

 Toilets in Ravenscourt and Bishops Park were currently only open 
between 9am and 3pm to ensure that there were enough staff 
available to keep them clean. 

 Council services, including the parks team, were reviewing their 
performance during the lockdown, ready to respond to a potential 
second lockdown if required. 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler thanked officers for providing a 
detailed report and was impressed with the work carried out by Idverde during 
the period of uncertainty. She felt that 3pm was too early to close the toilets in 
Ravenscourt and Bishops Park due to the increase in visitors during the 
summer months and urged officers to review the opening hours.  
 
Steve Hollingworth noted that the opening hours would be reviewed.  He 
outlined the reasons why the opening hours for the toilets were reduced. 
Adequate resources were put in place to ensure that the toilets were 
managed in line with the Government guidelines. 
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler said that the padel tennis courts were 
a popular attraction with the local community and asked why these were not 
open. In response Steve Hollingworth explained that the padel tennis courts 
were created without planning permission. Therefore, the business was in 
breach of its lease and would need to apply for planning permission before 
the padel tennis courts could reopen.  
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler said that the Council had received a 
high volume of complaints from residents following the closure of parks in the 
borough. She noted the value of green spaces for exercise and mental 
wellbeing purposes, particularly during lockdown and felt that the closure had 
caused unnecessary inconvenience to residents.  
  
Councillor Wesley Harcourt (Cabinet Member for the Environment) explained 
that a large number of people were congregating in open spaces, therefore 
the Council felt it was necessary to close the parks until appropriate social 
distancing measures were in place for the safety of the residents.  
 
Councillor Iain Cassidy said that the River Walk was a focal point for 
managing social distancing in the borough and asked how local pubs worked 
with the Council to ensure public safety was being met. Steve Hollingworth 
explained that the Environmental Health Team visited pubs to ensure safety 
measures were in place. Overall pubs were responsible and did comply with 
the licensing advice provided by the Council. 
 
Councillor Iain Cassidy asked whether the temporary restrictions for jogging 
and cycling were still in place along the Riverside Path. Steve Hollingworth 
explained that the hours had been reduced because there were fewer Police 
officers present along the River Walk to ensure the restrictions were being 
enforced. However, enforcement was now being carried out via CCTV and 
intelligence received by the Parks Police. Additionally, signage was still in 
place and this was regularly being reviewed by the Council. 
 
Councillor Iain Cassidy said that the wider road section along Hammersmith 
Bridge had been split into two narrow walkways which caused accessibility 
issues for some people trying to cross the bridge. He asked for further 
clarification to be provided around the management of the Bridge. Steve 
Hollingworth said that a full updated response would be circulated to the 
Committee.  
 

Action 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Councillor Ann Rosenberg noted that the Pavilion Café in South Park which 
provided access to a disabled toilet was closed during the week and asked 
when this would re-open again. Steve Hollingworth said that the Café should 
remain open during the summer months and would contact the tenant to 
ascertain the reasons for closure. 

Action 
 

 
The Chair asked for clarification to be provided around the maintenance of 
public spaces in particular what could be done to prevent dangerous littering 
after an unauthorised event took place. Steve Hollingworth explained that the 
Police were not issuing fixed penalty notices for littering. However, the 
Council’s contractors were clearing litter on a daily basis to ensure the parks 
were safe for public to use. In addition, the Council would also look to place 
additional signage to encourage people to take their litter home with them. 
Regarding illegal gatherings the Police were actively seeking intelligence to 
prevent these from taking place across London and were issuing fixed penalty 
notices where necessary.  
 
The Chair thanked officers and the Council’s contractors for their hard work 
and efforts during these unprecedent times.  
 
RESOLVED 
THAT, the Committee noted and commented on the report. 
 
 

6. TEMPORARY CYCLE LANES  
 
Masum Choudhury  (Head of Transport), introduced the report and noted that 
levels of walking and cycling had increased during the Covid-19 pandemic, 
after the Government issued rules and guidance instructing people to avoid 
public transport and to stay at home to control the spread of the virus. On 9th 
May the Government announced that Councils should reallocate road space 
to accommodate significantly increased numbers of cyclists and pedestrians.  
 
It was noted that following the Governments advice and to ensure that a 
prompt response was delivered in response to the crisis, the Council installed 
temporary cycle lanes in the borough. More than two miles of pop-up cycle 
lanes had been marked out with barriers from King Street at the border with 
Chiswick, around Hammersmith Gyratory and down Hammersmith Road to 
Olympia, using more than 3,500 barriers. In addition, new temporary cycle 
lanes had been installed on Wood lane and at Shepherds Bush Green. The 
existing policy context for transport, climate change and public realm 
remained a key driver for change both locally and regionally. It was noted 
that a report (Appendix 1) was presented at the GOLD meeting and to the 
Senior Leadership Team on 5th May 2020 and 11th May 2020 respectively. 
This report set outlined the Council’s transport response to the Covid-19 
pandemic and the revised delivery approach. 

 
Solomon Castillo (Highways, Parks and Waste), provided a presentations of 
cycle route 9 (along King Street and Hammersmith Road) and cycle route 10 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

(along Uxbridge Road, Shepherds Bush Green and Wood Lane). He showed 
slides that outlined some of the detail that went into designing the temporary 
cycle routes. Feedback from members of the public and businesses, was 
being used to make changes to temporary schemes such as alterations for 
accessibility, loading or bus stops.  These would continue to be reviewed and 
design changes incorporated before installing semi-permanent materials. 
 
Councillor Iain Cassidy (Walking, Cycling and Healthy Streets Champion)  
noted that there had been a significant increase in the number of people 
cycling in London and the rest of the UK since the lockdown measures were 
put in place. This had been supported by anecdotal data and many bike 
retailers had also reported a spike in sales. He asked what could be done to 
monitor the number of people cycling in Hammersmith and Fulham. Masum 
Choudhury agreed that there was currently a lot of anecdotal information on 
the uptake of cycling. Officers would need to review options on how a 
monitoring strategy could be implemented. This would include carrying out 
hard traffic counts in the borough to produce data driven evidence to support 
the reported increase in cycling.  
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler said that many people in the borough 
chose not to cycle and were not supportive of the temporary cycle lanes. She 
felt that the temporary fixtures were not appropriate for car users, causing 
traffic issues and restricting accessibility into the borough. In addition, she felt 
that those who were shielding and were at higher risk were more likely to 
revert back to using cars instead of public transport when returning to work. 
Therefore, car usage in the borough would be expected to increase and this 
also needed to be factored into the planning and implementation stages. 
 
Masum Choudhury (Head of Transport) explained that the Council was not 
intending to restrict people from making essential car journeys. However, this 
was an opportunity for people to have the option to use other modes of travel 
particularly when making local journeys if they were able to do so. However, it 
was important for the Council to consider how the elderly and disabled people 
would be impacted by this. Therefore, feedback was being gathered from all 
stakeholder groups around accessibility issues and this would be reviewed 
and factored into the plan.  
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler asked for clarification to be provided 
on the Council’s plan for semi-permanent fixtures and when the traffic order 
for the temporary cycle lanes was due to expire.  
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt (Cabinet Member for the Environment) explained 
that as the pandemic took effect, the volume of motorized traffic decreased 
whilst the number of cyclists increased. As a result, this had improved air 
quality and reduced traffic in the borough. The Government was keen to 
increase the number of people cycling and walking across London and urged 
Council’s to support this policy to maintain the reduction of carbon emissions 
and improve public safety. The temporary cycle lanes were implemented as a 
response to this and the measures were introduced on a temporary basis, 
although depending on their success could become semi-permanent. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Masum Choudhury (Head of Transport) explained that the traffic orders were 
applied under the Council’s existing emergency powers within the Traffic 
Management Act 2004 on a temporary basis (between 6-18 months). The 
Council also had the authority to extend the traffic orders should this be 
necessary.  
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler requested that full details be 
circulated to Committee members explaining, under what powers the 
temporary cycle lanes were installed and the Council’s plan to making these 
semi-permanent.  

 
Action 

 
Councillor Iain Cassidy commented that a charity called Wheels for Wellbeing 
which provided adapted bikes to people with disability, had reported that 
many disabled people were able to safely access cycling when the 
appropriate measures were in place. He felt that overall the installation of the 
temporary cycle lanes had a positive impact on the way disabled people 
moved across the borough, noting that when you build good quality 
infrastructure people were more likely to make safer cycle journeys. 
 
The Chair noted that there were some concerns around the travel direction of 
the cycle lanes and asked if improved signage would be put up to ensure 
members of the public were using them correctly. Masum Choudhury said 
that the cycle lanes did go up very quickly, however since then, improvements 
had been made and additional signage and markings had been put up along 
the entire route.  
 
The Chair asked if Officers had consulted all groups representing the visually 
impaired and blind residents in the borough as some groups reported that 
they had not been contacted when the temporary cycle lanes were put up. 
Masum Choudhury said that he would need to check with the relevant officers 
to ascertain which resident groups had been contacted. The Chair said it was 
important to ensure that these resident groups were notified of any changes, 
particularly if these took place within close proximately of their home 
addresses and impacted them directly. 

Action 
 
The Chair asked if there had been any reported accidents since the 
temporary cycle lanes were erected. In response Masum  Choudhury noted 
that he was not aware of any incidents that had taken place. However, this 
was actively being monitored by Officers.  
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler requested for the Killed or Seriously 
Injured (KSI) figures for the last 6 months along the cycle lane routes within 
the borough be circulated to Committee members for review. Masum 
Choudhury said that the Council did not currently have access to the KSI 
figures and would receive these later in the year from the Police. However, 
would circulate the causality data that had already been submitted to the 
Council. 

Action 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

RESOLVED 
THAT the Committee noted and commented on the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7:00pm 
Meeting ended: 9:30pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita Gill 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


